

CNR No. WBDJ070003642022

JO Code : WB00935

Special NDPS Case No. 25/2022

Order No.30

Dated 20.06.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of three accused persons who are on bail and evidence.

All the three accused persons are present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P. as well as Ld. Counsels for the accused persons are also found present.

However, no witness is present today as per the endorsement of Ld. Special P.P.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Accordingly, case is adjourned for today.

Fix 07.08.2025 for appearance and evidence of CSW NO. 8 and 12

Fix 08.08.2025 for appearance and evidence of CSW NO. 13 & 14.

Issue summonses accordingly.

One RT message has been received from I/C, Karandighi P.S. intimating this court with regard to his inability to attend the court due to law and order duty.

However, no reference with regard to G.D. Entry has been given in the RT message.

I am taken a back as to how the police officers are not complying with the direction of the court without just ground as there is no mention of G.D. in the RT message.

Our parent High Court, time and again, has expressed displeasure with regard to the non attendance of the police personnel as witness without reasonable justification thereby dragging the matter for long unnecessary for which Hon'ble Justice Joymalya Bagchi has issued specific direction to the concerned Department for ensuring the presence of the police officers before the court of law as witness so as to prevent unnecessary delay in the disposal of cases.

The police officer has a duty to attend the court in response to the summons issued upon them and any defying of the order without just ground should be dealt with iron hand by the court. Accordingly, the witness Sri. Sanjay Ghosh is hereby strictly directed to appear before this court on the next date i.e. on 07.08.2025 with extract copy of G.D.E. (preferably a photocopy of the G.D. Book of the specific date), duly attested by Additional S.P. of Raiganj Police District failing which stringent order will be passed without further reference.

Inform Inspector Sanjay Ghosh of Karandighi P.S. by sending copy of this order along with the summons in duplicate.

Todate.

D&C by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)

Kalimpong

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (NDPS)

Kalimpong